
1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
Monday, 29th June, 2015
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit and Governance Committee, which will 
be held at: 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping
on Monday, 29th June, 2015
at 7.00 pm .

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Democratic Services 
Officer

Gary Woodhall
The Directorate of Governance
Tel: 01992 564470   
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:

Councillors: L Hughes, J Knapman, and S Weston.

Independent: A Jarvis and N Nanayakkara. 

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THIS MEETING

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be recorded for 
subsequent repeated viewing on the Internet and copies of the recording could be 
made available for those that request it.

By being present at this meeting it is likely that the recording cameras will capture your 
image and this will result in your image becoming part of the broadcast.

You should be aware that this might infringe your human and data protection rights. If 
you have any concerns please speak to the webcasting officer.

Please could I also remind members to put on their microphones before speaking by 
pressing the button on the microphone unit.”

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  

(Director of Governance) Under Article 11.7 of the Constitution, the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman of the Committee shall be appointed at the first meeting of the 
municipal year for a term of one year. 



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 29 June 2015

2

Both Councillors and Co-Opted Members serving on the Committee are eligible for 
appointment to either role; however, if the Chairman is a Councillor then the Vice-
Chairman must be a Co-Opted Member, and vice versa. 

The Chairman and Vice-Chairman from the previous municipal year are eligible for re-
appointment.

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

(Director of Governance) To be announced at the meeting.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

(Director of Governance) To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

5. MINUTES  

(Director of Governance) To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 30 March 2015 (previously circulated).

6. MATTERS ARISING  

(Director of Governance) To consider any matters arising from the previous meeting.

7. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  (Pages 5 - 6)

(Director of Governance) To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2015/16, 
as attached.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT - JANUARY TO MARCH 2015  (Pages 7 
- 30)

(Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report (AGC-001-2015/16).

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 AND REVIEW OF THE 
EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT  (Pages 31 - 44)

(Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report (AGC-002-2015/16).

10. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 2014/15  
(Pages 45 - 52)

(Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report (AGC-003-2015/16).

11. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15  (Pages 53 - 60)

(Chief Internal Auditor) To consider the attached report (AGC-004-2015/16).

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs (6) 
and (24) of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution require that the 



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 29 June 2015

3

permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda 
of which the statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted.

In accordance with Operational Standing Order 6 (Non-Executive Bodies), any item 
raised by a non-member shall require the support of a member of the Committee 
concerned and the Chairman of that Committee. Two weeks notice of non-urgent 
items is required.

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Exclusion: 
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Loca
[...]
ing from the 
Internal Audit Team’s fourth quarter monitoring report for 2014/15:

(a) The reports issued between January and March 2015 and significant 
findings therein (Appendix 1); 

(b) The Outstanding Priority 1 Actions Status Report (Appendix 2);

(c) The Limited Assurance Audits follow up status report (Appendix 3); 
and

(d) The 2014/15 Audit Plan status report (Appendix 4).

Executive Summary:

This report provides a summary of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Unit between 
January and March 2015, and details the overall performance to date against the Audit Plan 
for 2014/15. The report also contains a status report on previous priority 1 audit 
recommendations which continues to be monitored by the Corporate Governance Group.  

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

Monitoring report as required by the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference.

Other Options for Action:

No other options.

Report:

Work carried out in the Period

1. The audit reports issued in the fourth quarter are listed in paragraph 2 below.  

Reports Issued

2. The following audit reports were issued in the quarter:

(a) Full Assurance:



 Council Tax;
 Business Rates;
 Payroll; and
 Main Accounting and Financial Ledger.

(b) Substantial Assurance:
 Overtime Claims;
 Committee Allowances and Subsistence Claims;
 ICT Access Controls;
 Treasury Management;
 Risk Management;
 Insurance (fraud);
 Budgetary Control;
 Creditors;
 Housing Rents; and
 Cash Receipting and Income Control.

(c) Limited Assurance:
 Sundry Debtors.

(d) No Assurance:
 None.

(e) At Draft Report Stage:
 Housing Benefits; and
 Council Tax Reduction.

Limited Assurance Reports

3. In respect of the limited assurance report for Sundry Debtors, Management Board (15 
October 2014, minute 103 refers) agreed the recommendation from the Corporate Debt 
Working Group that overdue debts under £500 should no longer be referred to legal as it is 
not a cost effective use of legal resources.

4. The audit identified not all officers involved in debt recovery have been advised of this 
principle, and the audit did not find evidence of any systems or processes in place to monitor 
and pursue debts under £500 (following the automated process of issuing three reminder 
letters). 

5. The Corporate Debt Working Group’s review is ongoing, and further 
recommendations will be submitted to Management Board. Agreed recommendations should 
be communicated to officers responsible for debt recovery to ensure the process is 
implemented effectively.

Follow Up of Previous Priority 1 Recommendations

            6. Attached at Appendix 2 is a schedule of outstanding priority 1 recommendations to 
ensure follow up both by Internal Audit and Service Management. These recommendations 
are monitored on a monthly basis by the Corporate Governance Group.

Follow Up of Previous Limited Assurance Audits 
            

7. Attached at Appendix 3 is a schedule of previous limited assurance audits to ensure 
follow up both by Internal Audit and Service Management.

Audit Plan 2014/15



8. The status of the 2014/15 Audit Plan is set out at Appendix 4.  
        
Performance Management

9. The Internal Audit Team has local performance indicator targets to meet in 2014/15, 
as set out below:

Actual
2011/12
For year

Actual
2012/13

For year

Actual 
2013/14 
For year

Target 
2014/15
For year 

Actual
2013/14
Quarter 4

Actual 
2014/15 
Quarter 4

% Planned audits 
completed

82% 85% 88% 90% 77% 94%

% chargeable “fee” 
staff time

71% 69% 74% 75% 68% 75%

Average cost per 
audit day 

£213 £243 £225 £245 £247 £229

% User satisfaction 89% N/A N/A  90% N/A 100%

10. The indicators are calculated as follows:

(a) % Planned audits completed - a cumulative calculation is made each quarter 
based on the approved plan. 

(b) % Chargeable fee time - a calculation is made each quarter based on reports 
produced from Internal Audit’s time recording system. 

(c) Average cost per audit day - the calculation i
[...]
e level given:

(a) The 2014/15 Audit Plan status report as at 31 March 2015 (Appendix 2); 

(b) To note the review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit, 
undertaken by the Corporate Governance Group for 2014/15, in the context of the 
Council’s Governance Statement; and

 (c) To scrutinise the review and consider the effectiveness of the system of 
internal audit in 2014/15.

Executive Summary:

This report is presented in support of the Internal Audit opinion on the adequacy of Epping Forest 
District Council’s (EFDC) internal control environment, provides a summary of the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Unit between April 2014 and March 2015 and details the overall 
performance against the Audit Plan for 2014/15. 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations include a requirement for the Authority to carry out an
annual review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit as part of the wider review of
the effectiveness of the system of governance. 

This report summarises the review undertaken for 2014/15 by the Corporate Governance Group, 
to assist the Committee in assessing the effectiveness of the system of internal audit on behalf of 
the Authority.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

Monitoring report as required by the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference.

To provide the Committee with the opportunity to scrutinise the review of effectiveness.

Other Options for Action:

No other options.



Report:

Introduction

1. The Internal Audit Annual Report for 2014/15 is based on the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) which came into force as from 1 April 2013. The work referred to in this report 
was carried out as part of the agreed Audit Plan for the period from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 
2015.

2. The purpose of the report is to support the Internal Audit opinion on the adequacy of 
Epping Forest District Council’s (EFDC) internal control environment as a contribution to the 
proper, economic, efficient, and effective use of resources. This report provides part of the 
evidence that underpins the Corporate Governance Statement published in the Council’s 
Statutory Statement of Accounts, in line with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011.

Opinion

3. The work of Internal Audit continues to improve awareness of governance requirements 
and to promote improvement in systems. Although overall full assurance cannot be given as risks 
cannot be totally minimised, the opinion given in this report provides a reasonable level of 
assurance that there are no significant weaknesses in the Council’s control environment, as the 
audits carried out during 2014/15 concluded that systems were generally operating satisfactorily 
and appropriate follow up action has been taken where required to reduce risk of error or fraud. 

4. No material errors were identified from Internal Audit work carried out on the Council’s 
major financial systems during 2014/15. Reviews of the Council’s overall systems of internal 
control identified some weaknesses in internal controls which were referred to in reports to the 
Audit and Governance Committee, and in the Council’s Governance Statement.

External Audit

5. The Authority’s External Auditor has a statutory responsibility to express an independent 
opinion on EFDC’s accounts, performance management and the financial aspects of corporate 
governance. The External Auditors (BDO) were appointed by the Audit Commission, who have to 
be confident in the processes and procedures at EFDC to produce the accounts by the  statutory 
deadline each year, as well as being able to place reliance on the work of Internal Audit. Internal 
and External Audit work closely together to avoid duplication of audit effort and to ensure that the 
Council receives comprehensive audit coverage.

The Role of Internal Audit

6. Internal Audit is provided in the context of the Council’s statutory responsibility to make 
arrangements for the proper administrat
[...]
mendations are included in detail as appendices to 
the four quarterly reports to the Audit and Governance Committee.

Priority Level Number Issued
2014/15

Number Issued
2013/14

Number Issued
2012/13

Priority 1 - High 18 12 6

Priority 2 - Medium 44 41 31

Priority 3 - Low 24 12 12

Additional Support Provided

11. To assist non-financially trained managers’ understanding of finance and governance 
issues, advice is regularly given by the Audit team and a training course is provided by an 
external supplier supported by the Director of Resources and the Chief Internal Auditor.
 
12. The level of assurance on the Council’s systems of internal control that can be given by 



the Chief Internal Auditor takes into account:

 All audit work completed during 2014/15;
 Follow up actions from previous years audits;
 Management’s response to findings and recommendations;
 The resources available to deliver the audit plan;
 The certification of Service Directors in their assurance statements;
 Internal Audit performance in 2014/15;
 The reliance placed on the work of Internal Audit by the External Auditor; and
 Relevant information in Audit Commission and National Fraud Authority reports, 
such as Protecting the Public Purse and Fighting Fraud Locally.

        
13. Taking all of the available information into account, in particular the audit work completed, 
it is considered by the Chief Internal Auditor that the Council has in place a satisfactory 
framework of internal control, which provides reasonable assurance regarding the efficient and 
effective achievement of its objectives in 2014/15.

Performance Management

14. The Internal Audit Team has local performance indicator targets to meet in 2014/15, as 
set out below:

 Actual
2011/12

Actual
2012/13

Actual 
2013/14

Target
2014/15

Actual
2014/15

% Planned audits 
completed

82% 85% 88% 90% 94%

% chargeable “fee” 
staff time

71% 69% 74% 72% 73%

Average cost per 
audit day 

£213 £243 £225 £245 £218

% User sa
[...]
 The Council is required to carry out an annual review of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal audit, as part of a wider review of the effectiveness of the system of governance. It is the 
responsibility of the Authority to undertake the review, and not the External Auditor. The Audit 
and Governance Committee is the most appropriate body to oversee the review of the system of 
Internal Audit, as it is independent of the management of the Authority.

21. The review should demonstrate that the Internal Audit service is:

(a) meeting its aims and objectives;

    (b) compliant with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS);
    

(c) effective, efficient and continuously improving; and
    

(d) adding value and assisting the Authority in meeting its objectives.

22. The objective of these measures is to ensure that the performance and effectiveness
of the Internal Audit service improves over time, in terms of both the achievement of targets



and the quality of service provided to the user.

23. Along with compliance with the Standards, the review is to agree the effectiveness of the 
service. The outcome of the review is independent confirmation that the opinion in the annual 
report of the Chief Internal Auditor may be relied upon as a key source of evidence in the 
Governance Statement.

24. The Council’s External Auditors, BDO LLP conduct a thorough review of the quality of 
Internal Audit’s work on financial systems for 2013/14, in assessing the extent of reliance that 
can be placed on the work, in the context of their audit of the Council’s Statutory Accounts.
 
25. The Annual Audit Letter 2013/14, issued by BDO in October 2014 stated that:
  

 an unqualified true and fair opinion on the financial statements was issued on
30 September 2014;

 the Council had implemented proper arrangements to secure economy,
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources;

 the Annual Governance Statement was not inconsistent or misleading with other 
information we were aware of from our audit of the financial statements and complied 
with Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (CIPFA / SOLACE).

26. The Council’s Corporate Governance Group has undertaken the review of the Council’s 
Internal Audit Service in 2014/15 utilising the following main sources of evidence:

 The annual report and opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor;
 A review of the Internal Audit Service against Public Sector Internal Audit Standards;
 A review of Internal Audit monitoring reports for 2014/15;
 Any comments from the Chief Executive following consideration of individual audit 

report summaries;
 The role of the Corporate Governance Group monitoring the work of Internal Audit 

and any significant internal control issues raised in their reports;
 Consideration of significant corporate control issues highlighted in audit reports, 

discussed within the Management Board;
 Performance by Internal Audit against local performance indicators;
 The Internal Audit section of the Governance Directorate Business Plan and work 

plans for 2014/15; and
 Assessment by the Audit Commission appointed auditors.

Summary of Findings

27. The Internal Audit Section can demonstrate that it has a good understanding of the 
functions of the Council and has achieved the Council’s objective to identify improvements to its 
control systems. The performance of the Unit has remained close to its key targets and while the 
actual audits achieved (94%) exceeded the target (90%) for completion of the audit plan. The 
Council’s External Auditors found no inconsistencies in the work of Internal Audit when 
conducting their formal review of the Team’s work as part of their review of the 2013/14 accounts.

28. The Internal Audit Section now fully meets the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
introduced in April 2013 in that the quality assurance and improvement programme and Internal 
Audit Charter required by the standards were adopted by the Audit and 
[...]
tor stated that 
they would expect refresher training to be undertaken by Staff to cover those 
areas where differences had been found in the treatment of rent liability, 
eligible rent and tax credits. The Director of Governance undertook to report 
back to the committee whether the training had been undertaken.

4.5.2 The Committee believed that the relationship between BDO and the 
Council was effective.



5. CONCLUSION

5.1 The Committee believes that it has fully and properly met its terms of 
reference during the municipal year 2014/15.

5.2 During the year the Committee considered a range of governance, risk 
and audit issues and offered guidance on improvements in internal 
control.  The number of internal audits that identified areas for concern 
had remained low, which the Committee believes is evidence of 
sustained improvement in the Council’s internal control environment.

5.3 The Committee’s work is to ensure that the control environment, 
governance and risk management arrangements remain robust. 

Background Information

Further information on the Audit and Governance Committee can be obtained 
from the Local Democracy / Committees / Audit and Governance Committee 
area of the Council’s web site.



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report reference: AGC-004-2015/16
Date of meeting: 29 June 2015
Portfolio: Governance and Development Management 

Subject: Annual Governance Statement 2014/15

Responsible Officer: Brian Bassington (01992 564446).

Democratic Services Officer: Gary Woodhall (01992 564470).

Recommendations/Decisions Required:

(1) The Committee is requested to consider, comment upon and approve the draft 
Governance Statement for 2014/15.

Executive Summary:

The Council’s Statutory Statement of Accounts have been prepared in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. Within the Regulations, and in accordance with 
defined ‘proper practice’, there is a mandatory requirement to publish an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS). The arrangements are designed to provide the Authority with assurance 
regarding the adequacy of its governance arrangements, and identifying where those 
arrangements need to be improved.

Reasons for Proposed Decision:

To provide the Committee with the opportunity to scrutinise the draft Governance Statement.

Other Options for Action:

No other options.

Report:

1. In accordance with good practice the governance statement should include the 
following information:

(a) an acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring there is a sound system of 
governance;

(b) an indication of the level of assurance that the systems and processes that 
comprise the authority’s governance can provide;

(c) a brief description of the key elements of the governance framework, including 
reference to group or partnership activities where those activities are significant;

(d) a brief description of the process that has been applied in maintaining and 
reviewing the effectiveness of the governance arrangements; and

(e) an outline of the actions taken, or proposed, to deal with significant 



governance Issues.

2. The production of an AGS enables the Authority to use the review process positively 
and proactively to deliver assurance about governance arrangements within the Authority to 
stakeholders, and to develop better arrangements where the review finds areas in need of 
improvement. The process involves a comparison of achievements against the principles set 
out in the Authority’s Local Code of Governance, and supports an intention and commitment 
to provide good governance. 

3. The Annual Governance Statement is the product of an annual review by the 
Authority, of the effectiveness of the Council‘s governance arrangements. This includes an 
assessment of the effectiveness of its internal control arrangements. The AGS is published 
with the Statement of Accounts.

4. The AGS is derived partly from detailed reviews by all Service Directors of the 
effectiv

Minutes of the meeting


1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL
COMMITTEE MINUTES

Committee: Audit and Governance Committee Date: Monday, 29 June 2015

Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 
High Street, Epping

Time: 7.00  - 7.30 pm

Members 
Present:

J Knapman (Chairman), A Jarvis (Vice-Chairman), L Hughes, S Weston and 
N Nanayakkara

Other 
Councillors:

J Philip and C Whitbread

Apologies:  -

Officers 
Present:

C O'Boyle (Director of Governance), S Marsh (Chief Internal Auditor), 
N Hook (Auditor), G J Woodhall (Democratic Services Officer) and S Tautz 
(Webcasting Officer)

Also in 
attendance:

A Barnes (External Auditor)

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION 

The Director of Governance reminded everyone present that the meeting would be 
broadcast live to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the 
webcasting of its meetings.

2. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The Director of Governance opened the meeting and reminded the Committee that, 
under Article 11.7 of the Constitution, the Chairman and the Vice-Chairman were 
appointed at the first meeting of the municipal year for a term of one year. The 
Director requested nominations for the role of Chairman. Following his acceptance by 
the Committee, a nomination was requested by the Chairman for the role of Vice-
Chairman.

Resolved:

(1) That Councillor J Knapman be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
2015/16 municipal year; and

(2) That A Jarvis be elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Code of Member 
Conduct.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 29 June 2015

2

4. MINUTES 

Resolved:

(1) That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2015 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

5. MATTERS ARISING 

There were no matters arising from the previous meeting for the Committee to 
consider.

6. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2015/16, and accepted that other 
matters might arise throughout the municipal year for consideration.

The Vice-Chairman requested that the Committee’s Terms of Reference be placed 
on the agenda for the next meeting to be cross-referenced with the Work Programme 
for the benefit of the new Members. The Director of Governance agreed with the 
proposal and suggested that the Committee could also review its Terms of Reference 
to ensure that they were still relevant.

The Director introduced the newly appointed Chief Internal Auditor to the Committee.

7. INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING REPORT - JANUARY TO MARCH 2015 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Monitoring report for the final 
quarter of 2014/15, which provided a summary of the work undertaken by the Internal 
Audit Unit between January and March 2015. The report detailed the overall 
performance to date against the Audit Plan for 2014/15 and also enabled the 
Committee to monitor the progress of Priority 1 Actions issued in previous reports.

The Chief Internal Auditor advised the Committee of the audit reports that had been 
issued during the period:

(a) Full Assurance:
 Council Tax;
 Business Rates;
 Payroll; and
 Main Accounting and Financial Ledger.

(b) Substantial Assurance:
 Overtime Claims;
 Committee Allowances and Subsistence Claims;
 ICT Access Controls;
 Treasury Management;
 Risk Management;
 Insurance (Fraud);
 Budgetary Control;
 Creditors;
 Housing Rents; and
 Cash Receipting & Income Control.

(c) Limited Assurance:



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 29 June 2015

3

 Sundry Debtors.

(d) No Assurance:
 None.

The Chief Internal Auditor also highlighted that there were a further two reports being 
drafted concerning: Housing Benefits; and Council Tax Reduction. The Committee’s 
attention was drawn to the Outstanding Priority 1 Actions Status report, all of which 
would be reviewed in follow-up audits, and the Limited Assurance Audit Follow Up 
Status report. It was also noted that the Audit Plan for 2014/15 had been appended 
to the report to allow the Committee to monitor progress against the Plan.

In respect of the Limited Assurance audit report issued for Sundry Debtors, the Chief 
Internal Auditor stated that the Management Board had decided in October 2014 to 
not refer overdue debts under £500 to Legal Services as it was not a cost effective 
use of resources. The audit had found that not all Officers involved in Debt Recovery 
had been advised of this change, and there was no evidence of any process to 
monitor and pursue outstanding debts under £500 following the issue of three 
reminder letters. This was being reviewed by the Corporate Debt Working Group, 
and further recommendations would be made to the Management Board in due 
course. However, any new recommendations agreed should be communicated to the 
Officers responsible for debt recovery to ensure the process was implemented 
effectively.

The Chief Internal Auditor reported upon the current status of the Internal Audit Unit’s 
Local Performance Indicators for 2014/15:
 % Planned Audits Completed Target 90% Actual 94%;
 % Chargeable Staff Time Target 75% Actual 75%;
 Average Cost per Audit Day Target £245 Actual £229; and
 % User Satisfaction Target 90% Actual 100%.

The Chief Internal Auditor added that the two audits listed in the report as being in 
progress had now been completed, and the Corporate Procurement issues 
highlighted in the Outstanding Priority 1 Actions List were being considered by the 
Corporate Working Group on Contract Standing Orders. The audits carried forward to 
2015/16 were highlighted, and the 2015/16 Audit Plan would be available for the 
Committee at its next meeting. The audit of the Waste Management contract was 
currently scheduled for quarters 2 and 3 of 2015/16. The Committee welcomed the 
report but requested that, in future, the measures actually taken be detailed for the 
Outstanding Priority 1 Actions List, rather than bland comments such as “…work 
underway…”

Resolved:

(1) That the following issues arising from the Internal Audit Monitoring Report for 
the second quarter of 2014/15 be noted:

(a) the Audit reports issued between January and March 2015 and 
significant findings therein;

(b) the Priority 1 Actions Status Report;

(c) the Limited Assurance Audit Follow-Up Status Report; and

(d) the 2014/15 Audit Plan Status Report.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 29 June 2015

4

8. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2014/15 AND REVIEW OF THE 
EFFECTIVENESS OF THE SYSTEM OF INTERNAL AUDIT 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2014/15, 
incorporating the Review of the Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit.

The Chief Internal Auditor stated that this report had been presented in support of the 
Internal Audit opinion on the adequacy of the Council’s internal control environment. 
It provided a summary of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Unit and detailed 
the overall performance against the Audit Plan for 2014/15. The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations included a requirement for the Council to carry out an annual review of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal audit as part of the wider review of the 
effectiveness of the system of governance. A review had been undertaken by the 
Corporate Governance Group and was presented to the Committee to assist it with 
assessing the effectiveness of the system of internal audit on behalf of the Council.

The Chief Internal Auditor advised the Committee that the work of Internal Audit 
continued to improve awareness of Governance requirements and promote 
improvement in the Council’s systems. During the year, 35 audit reports had been 
issued, of which 4 had full assurance, 26 had substantial assurance and 5 had 
limited assurance. Therefore, it could be concluded that the Council’s systems were 
generally operating satisfactorily and appropriate follow-up action had been taken 
where necessary to reduce the risk of error or fraud.

In respect of Performance Management for the year, the Chief Internal Auditor 
informed the Committee that the final figure for the planned audits completed (94% 
against a target of 90%) had been met, along with the targets for chargeable staff 
time (73% against a target of 72%), average cost per audit day (£218 against a target 
of £245 per day), and user satisfaction (98% against a target of 85%).

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the Internal Audit Section could demonstrate 
that it had a good understanding of the functions of the Council and had achieved the 
Council’s objective to identify improvements to its control systems. The performance 
of the Unit had remained close to or exceeded its key targets and all fundamental 
financial systems had been examined and reported on. The Council’s External 
Auditors were able to place reliance on the work of Internal Audit when conducting 
their formal assessment of the Team’s work as part of their review of the 2013/14 
accounts, and the Internal Audit Unit fully met the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards introduced in April 2013. In addition, Officers felt that the support of the 
Audit and Governance Committee, particularly in insisting on timely and positive 
responses to audit report recommendations, was invaluable in maintaining sound 
governance throughout the Council.

The Chief Internal Auditor stated that, in her opinion, the Council had in place a 
satisfactory framework of internal control, which provided reasonable assurance 
regarding the efficient and effective achievement of its objectives in 2014/15. 
Consequently, having considered all the issues, the Corporate Governance Group 
was satisfied that the Council’s System of Internal Audit had been effective during 
2014/15.

The Committee noted that the report had indicated there were no causes for concern 
at the current time, and would continue to support Officers in maintaining sound 
governance. The Chief Internal Auditor reminded the Committee that 100% 
assurance could not be given without verifying every transaction undertaken, as only 
a sample was ever checked by the Auditors. The part-time Fraud Auditor post listed 



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 29 June 2015

5

in the report had been replaced with an Auditor post, but this post was currently 
vacant.

Resolved:

(1) That the Audit Plan Status Report for 2014/15, as at 31 March 2014, be 
noted;

(2) That, in the context of the Council’s Governance Statement, the Review of the 
Effectiveness of the System of Internal Audit for 2014/15, as undertaken by the 
Corporate Governance Group, be noted; and

(3) That the satisfaction of the Committee with the Effectiveness of the System of 
Internal Audit during 2014/15 be confirmed.

9. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 2014/15 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the Annual Report of the Audit & Governance 
Committee for 2014/15.

The Chief Internal Auditor reminded the Committee that its Terms of Reference 
required an Annual Report to be submitted to the Council each year. The Annual 
Report, as drafted by Officers, reviewed the work of the Committee throughout the 
municipal year when it had considered a range of governance issues and had offered 
guidance on improvements in the Council’s system of internal control. The report had 
concluded that sustained improvement in the Council’s internal control environment 
had been evidenced by the small number of audits which had identified areas of 
concern during the year. The Committee was invited to comment upon the draft and 
it was proposed that any substantive changes be agreed with the Chairman and 
Vice-Chairman before the final submission of the report to the Council.

Resolved:

(1) That the draft Annual Report of the Audit & Governance Committee for 
2014/15 be agreed; and

(2) That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Committee be authorised to 
agree any substantive changes to the final draft of the report prior to its submission to 
the Council.

10. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented a report on the Annual Governance Statement 
for 2014/15.

The Chief Internal Auditor stated that the Council’s Statutory Statement of Accounts 
had been prepared in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 
Within the Regulations, and in accordance with defined ‘proper practice’, there was a 
mandatory requirement to publish an Annual Governance Statement. The 
arrangements were designed to provide the Authority with assurance regarding the 
adequacy of its governance arrangements, and identifying where those 
arrangements needed to be improved. The Statement was also partly derived from 
detailed reviews by all Service Directors on the effectiveness of the governance 
arrangements within their areas.



Audit and Governance Committee Monday, 29 June 2015

6

The Committee welcomed the Statement and suggested, and agreed, that point 1 of 
“The Governance Framework” section should be amended to refer to “The Corporate 
Plan covering 2011 – 2015…”, not “A Corporate Plan …”.

Resolved:

(1) That an amendment be made to point 1 of “The Governance Framework” in 
the Statement, to read “The Corporate Plan covering 2011 – 2015…” not “A 
Corporate Plan …”; and

(2) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15, as amended 
above, be approved.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

The Committee noted that there was no other urgent business for consideration at 
the meeting.

The Chairman reminded the Committee that it was the purpose of Audit to ensure 
that the correct process was followed and not to judge the outcome of the decision. 
In addition, Members were encouraged to ask questions at any and every 
opportunity.

CHAIRMAN


